

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	ID#2	20-7969	Version:	1	Name:	Processing Costs for Single Stream Recycling
Туре:	Actio	on Item			Status:	Passed
File created:	6/26	/2020			In control:	Solid Waste
On agenda:	7/16	/2020			Final action:	7/16/2020
Title:	Approve an increase to an existing purchase order with WM Recycle America, LLC (WM/RA) in the amount of \$150,000 for the processing of the City's single stream recycling commodity at the contractor's facility in Tampa, FL from July 2020 through December 2020 bringing the total amount to \$200,000 and authorize the appropriate officials to execute same. (consent)					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. Waste Mgt & City of Clearwater RSA 12-9-13 - signed copy.pdf, 2. First Amendment to Recycling Services Agreement-Signed.pdf					
Date	Ver.	Action By	/		Acti	on Result
7/16/2020	1	City Cou	ıncil			
7/13/2020	1	Council	Work Sessi	on		
SUBJECT/REC	COMN	IENDATI	ON:			

Approve an increase to an existing purchase order with WM Recycle America, LLC (WM/RA) in the amount of \$150,000 for the processing of the City's single stream recycling commodity at the contractor's facility in Tampa, FL from July 2020 through December 2020 bringing the total amount to \$200,000 and authorize the appropriate officials to execute same. (consent)

SUMMARY:

In December 2013, the Solid Waste/Recycling Department entered into a Recycling Services Agreement with WM/RA with automatic annual renewals. That agreement was amended in January 2017 to end on December 15, 2017 and then automatically renew for monthly or successive terms of thirty days. That amended agreement provided the City with the ability to terminate the agreement for convenience on sixty days' notice, which would allow the City flexibility to pursue other processing opportunities.

Considering the small volume of tons sent to WM/RA for processing in the previous 12-month period (approximately 350 tons costing \$21,600 for 2019) a \$50,000 purchase order was put in place for 2020.

While the Department has endured some very contaminated routes for certain time periods during the first six months of this year, our recent experience has been cleaner tons that are appropriate to send to the processor. Based on this recent trend and optimism that it will continue, staff is requesting to increase the existing purchase order by \$150,000 for a new, not to exceed total of \$200,000.

APPROPRIATION CODE AND AMOUNT:

Funds are available as part of the FY 2019/2020 Operating Budget of the Recycling Fund and have also been anticipated and included in the proposed FY 2020/2021 Operating Budget of the Recycling Fund:

File #: ID#20-7969, Version: 1

4262043-530300 (Recycling Fund - Commercial Recycling)